

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1421 OF 2020

Nirmal Purshottam Bhatia

...Petitioner

V/s.

The Assistant Registrar, Co-
operative Societies, Ulhasnagar and
Ors.

...Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 2736 OF 2020

Sunny Bhagwandas Malkani

...Petitioner

V/s.

Popat Murlidhar Patil and Ors.

...Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4574 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15331 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 14030 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 13005 OF 2022

Nirmal Purshottam Bhatia

...Petitioner

V/s.

The Assistant Registrar, Co-
operative Societies, Ulhasnagar
Taluka and Ors.

...Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 14028 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4680 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 14072 OF 2022

Nirmal Purshottam Bhatia

...Petitioner

V/s.

The Assistant Registrar, Co-
operative Societies and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Chaitanya Nikte *a/w Mr. Prajit Sahane, for the Petitioner.*

Ms. Minal Chandnani, *for the Petitioner in WPst/2736/2020.*

Mr. P. P. Kakade, *GP a/w Mr. P. V. Nelson-Rajan, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/1421/2020, Wpst/2736/2020, WP/4574/2023, WP/15331/2022, WP/14030/2022, WP/13005/2022 and WP/14028/2022.*

Mr. Ketan Joshi 'B' Panel *for the Respondent/State in WP/4680/2023.*

Ms. V. R. Raje, *AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/14072/2022.*

Mr. G. S. Godbole, Senior Advocate *a/w Mr. Mustafa Shabbir Shamim and Ms. Pratiksha Vichare i/b Shamim & Co., for Respondent No.2.*

Mr. Rajendra Pai, Senior Advocate *a/w Mr. Monish Bhatia, for Respondent Nos.5 & 6.*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 5 MAY 2025.

P.C.:

- 1) The learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner seeks time.
- 2) List the Petitions on 12 June 2025.
- 3) Interim relief granted in Writ Petition No.1421 of 2020 shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.
- 4) Liberty to the Respondents to file additional affidavit before the next date of hearing.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]